

No. 10-1104

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET MINNECI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, AND THE
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Steven R. Shapiro
David C. Fathi
David M. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6603

Mark H. Lynch
Counsel of Record
Bradley K. Ervin
Laura E. Schattschneider
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
mlynch@cov.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

September 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Steven Banks
John Boston
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
NEW YORK
199 Water Street
New York, N.Y. 10038
(212) 577-3300

Philip Fornaci
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000

Table Of Contents

Interest Of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary Of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The Federal Government’s Increasing
Reliance On The Private Prison
Industry Places Prisoners At Increased
Risk Of Injury and Neglect. 4

II. Respondent’s Right To Seek Relief
Under *Bivens* Does Not Depend On The
Existence Of State Tort Remedies. 10

A. This Court Has Never Denied A
Bivens Claim On The Basis Of
State Tort Remedies, And Doing
So Would Be Contrary To The
Rationale of This Court’s *Bivens*
Decisions. 11

B. A Rule Requiring Federal Courts
To Evaluate State Tort Remedies
Prior To Adjudicating A *Bivens*
Claim Would Impose Substantial
And Unnecessary Burdens On
Reviewing Courts..... 20

C. State Tort Law Does Not Provide
Effective Relief For The
Constitutional Violations
Respondent Alleges Either In
Theory Or In Fact. 28

Conclusion	38
------------------	----

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	10
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	27
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 733 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Bleiler v. Bodnar</i> , 479 N.E.2d 230 (N.Y. 1985).....	36
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14, 16, 18, 35
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	passim

<i>Carter v. Miss. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 860 So. 2d 1187 (Miss. 2003)	22
<i>Caudle v. Betts</i> , 512 So. 2d 389 (La. 1987)	34
<i>Cestnik v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 84 F. App'x 51 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Clay v. Epps</i> , 19 So. 3d 743 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	23, 36
<i>Colo. Dep't of Corr. v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	36
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Barnett</i> , No. 2-09-207-CV, 2010 WL 3075670 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2010)...	24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14, 17, 18
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	27
<i>Dozier v. Clayton Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 424 S.E.2d 632 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992).....	36
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	12, 30
<i>Galindo v. Reeves County, et al.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00454 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2010).....	9
<i>Giraldo v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	27, 30

<i>Hall v. Curran</i> , 599 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Hall v. Hilbun</i> , 466 So. 2d 856 (Miss. 1985)	34
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009).....	23
<i>Hines v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , No. 5:08-ct-3056-D (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....	33
<i>James v. Goryl</i> , 462 So. 3d 1225 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Jefferson v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch Hosp. at Galveston</i> , No. 01-09-00062-CV, 2010 WL 987727 (Tex. App. Mar. 18, 2010)	32
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	27
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	32
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 907 P.2d 358 (Cal. 1995).....	36
<i>Mathis v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-ct-21-D (E.D.N.C. Nov. 9, 2009)	24, 33
<i>McCool v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 984 A.2d 565 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	32
<i>Multiple Claimants v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 626 S.E.2d 666 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	30

<i>Munoz v. City of Union</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 521 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	34
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	29
<i>O'Neal v. Price</i> , 531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>O'Neill v. Baker</i> , 210 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Ramos v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.-Corr. Inst. Div.</i> , No. 12-10-00397-CV, 2011 WL 3273468 (Tex. Ct. App. July 29, 2011) ..	23
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	29
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Scott v. Gallagher</i> , 209 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)	35
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 562 P.2d 264 (Wash. Ct. App. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 P.2d 42 (Wash. 1978).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Jackson v. Phelps</i> , 672 So. 2d 665 (La. 1996)	30
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	29
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	9

<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	18
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Town of Raleigh</i> , 815 So. 2d 1203 (Miss. 2002).....	22
<i>Weinstock v. Groth</i> , 629 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1993)	36
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13, 37
<i>Whipple v. Warren Corr. Inst.</i> , No. 09AP-253, 2009 WL 2940240 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2009)	32
<i>Whitfield v. Lawrence Corr. Ctr.</i> , No. 06-cv-968, 2008 WL 3874718 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2008).....	26
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	14, 20, 28, 35
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1175 (2010).....	30
<i>Williams v. Syed</i> , 782 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	30
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367	25
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 23
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 2701	34
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-20-602	32
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 766.104.....	31, 32
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 766.106.....	32
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 766.203.....	31
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 944.105.....	30
GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-9.1	31
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 9:2794	33
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-1-58.....	31, 33
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-1.....	22
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-9.....	22
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1A-1, Rule 9(j).....	31
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3012-a	31, 33
N.Y. CORR. LAW § 121	23
N.Y. CORR. LAW § 24.....	23
National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 11201, 111 Stat. 712 (1997)	1
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 74.351	32

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 101.02123

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 26,553 (1995)
 (statement of Sen. Hatch).....28

Barry Friedman,
*Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating
 Cases Between Federal and State Courts*,
 104 COLUM. L. REV. 1211 (2004)24
